

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X
In re :
 :
 :
MANHATTAN INVESTMENT FUND LTD., : 00-10922 (BRL)
et al., : 00-10921 (BRL)
 :
 :
Debtors. : Jointly Administered
-----X
BEAR, STEARNS SECURITIES CORP., :
 :
 : Adv. Pro. 01-02606
Defendant-Appellant, :
Cross-Appellee, : Civil Action No. 07-02511 (NRB)
vs. :
 :
 :
HELEN GREDD, Chapter 11 Trustee for :
MANHATTAN INVESTMENT FUND LTD., :
 :
 :
Plaintiff-Appellee, :
Cross-Appellant. :
 :
-----X

**BRIEF OF INTERNATIONAL SWAPS AND DERIVATIVES ASSOCIATION, INC.
AND FINANCIAL MARKETS LAWYERS GROUP AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN & KATZ
Harold S. Novikoff (HN-3898)
Douglas K. Mayer (DM-5033)
David C. Bryan (DB-3379)
Emil A. Kleinhaus (EK-6731)
51 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019
Telephone: (212) 403-1000
Facsimile: (212) 403-2000

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae* International
Swaps and Derivatives Association, Inc. and
Financial Markets Lawyers Group

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	3
THE PRIME BROKERAGE RELATIONSHIP	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE LIMITS OF INITIAL TRANSFEREE LIABILITY	9
A. The Requirement of Unjust Diminution	10
B. Application of the Unjust Diminution Requirement: The “Dominion and Control” Test.....	12
II. BEAR STEARNS WAS NOT AN INITIAL TRANSFEREE OF THE DEPOSITS	15
A. The Fund’s Retention of “Dominion and Control” Over the Deposits Precludes Recovery from Bear Stearns.....	16
B. Bear Stearns Lacked “Dominion and Control” Over the Deposits.....	17
1. The Restrictions on Bear Stearns’ Access to the Fund’s Account Precluded Bear Stearns from Exercising “Dominion and Control” Over the Deposits	18
2. Bear Stearns Did Not Have “Dominion and Control” Over the Deposits by Virtue of Its Limited Rights Under the Account Agreement	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bear, Stearns Sec. Corp. v. Gredd</i> , 275 B.R. 190 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bonded Fin. Servs., Inc. v. European American Bank</i> , 838 F.2d 890 (7th Cir. 1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cromer Finance Ltd. v. Berger</i> , 137 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	1, 23 n.5
<i>Gredd v. Bear Stearns Sec. Corp. (In re Manhattan Inv. Fund Ltd.)</i> , 359 B.R. 510, 2007 WL 60843 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Jan. 9, 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gredd v. Bear, Stearns Sec. Corp. (In re Manhattan Inv. Fund Ltd.)</i> , Adv. No. 01-2606, 2007 WL 534547 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Feb. 15, 2007).....	8
<i>In re All-Type Printing, Inc.</i> , 274 B.R. 316 (Bankr. D. Conn. 2002)	24 n.6
<i>In re Bergman</i> , 293 B.R. 580 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 2003).....	11
<i>In re Black & Geddes</i> , 59 B.R. 873 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	21 n.4
<i>In re Cassandra Group</i> , 312 B.R. 491 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2004)	15 n.3, 21 n.4
<i>In re Coutee</i> , 984 F.2d 138 (5th Cir. 1993)	15, 23
<i>In re Dominion Corp.</i> , 199 B.R. 410 (9th Cir. BAP 1996).....	21, 23
<i>In re Fabric Buys of Jericho, Inc.</i> , 33 B.R. 334 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1983)	21 n.4
<i>In re Finley, Kumble, Wagner, Heine, Underberg, Manley, Myerson & Casey</i> , 130 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re First Alliance Mortgage Co.</i> , 471 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2006)	10, 11
<i>In re Hurtado</i> , 342 F.3d 528 (6th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>In re Incomnet, Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2006).....	18, 19, 20
<i>In re Kaiser Steel Corp.</i> , 110 B.R. 514 (D. Colo. 1990).....	21, 23
<i>In re Pony Express Delivery Servs.</i> , 440 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2006)	14, 16, 18, 20
<i>In re Red Dot Scenic, Inc.</i> , 293 B.R. 116 (S.D.N.Y. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> 351 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2003).....	12, 15
<i>Kupetz v. Wolf</i> , 845 F.2d 842 (9th Cir. 1988).....	11, 17

<i>Lippe v. Bairnco Corp.</i> , 249 F. Supp. 2d 357 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	11
<i>Pension Comm. of Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of America Sec., LLC</i> , 446 F. Supp. 2d 163 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	5
<i>Rupp v. Markgraf</i> , 95 F.3d 936 (10th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Securities Investor Prot. Corp. v. Stratton Oakmont, Inc.</i> , 234 B.R. 293 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1999)	15 n.3
<i>Upton v. SEC</i> , 75 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 1996)	18

Statutes & Regulations

11 U.S.C. § 548.....	10
11 U.S.C. § 550.....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y.U.C.C. § 8-102(a)(14)	21
N.Y.U.C.C. § 8-102(a) cmt. 10.....	5
N.Y.U.C.C. § 8-115(2).....	23 n.5
17 C.F.R. § 240.15c3-3.....	6, 7, 18, 23

Other Authorities

David G. Epstein, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Bankruptcy: Practitioner Treatise Series</i> (1992)	11
Garrard Glenn, <i>Fraudulent Conveyances and Preferences</i> (rev. ed. 1940).....	10, 11
Gerald T. Lins, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Hedge Funds and Other Private Funds: Regulation and Compliance</i> (2006)	6
John E. Sullivan, III, <i>Future Creditors and Fraudulent Transfers</i> , 2 Del. J. Corp. L. 955 (1997)	11
